
IDAHO TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT 
3S2 STEERING AXLE PLOT REPORT - From 2002 Permanent Weigh-In-Motion Data 

District 3 - Black Canyon - I84 - 2.0 Mi. West of IC #17 
Sunday 1 September Thru Monday 30 September 2002 

5 Axle 18 Wheel Commercial Vehicles Only 
 
Grosswt                                                                                                                Cum. 
Midpoint                                                                                                        Freq   Freq  Percent 
            ‚ 
[0K-4K)     ‚*                                                                                                   187    187     0.29 
[4K-5K)     ‚***                                                                                                 444    631     0.69 
[5K-6K)     ‚*******                                                                                             869   1500     1.36 
[6K-7K)     ‚******************                                                                                 2273   3773     3.55 
[7K-8K)     ‚**************************************************                                                 6415  10188    10.01 
[8K-9K)     ‚*****************************************************************************************         11413  21601    17.81 
[10K-11K)   ‚************************************************************************************************  12250  33851    19.11 
[11K-12K)   ‚***********************************************************************************               10673  44524    16.65 
[12K-13K)   ‚***************************************************************                                    8138  52662    12.70 
[13K-14K)   ‚**************************************                                                             4885  57547     7.62 
[14K-15K)   ‚*******************                                                                                2455  60002     3.83 
[15K-16K)   ‚***********                                                                                        1398  61400     2.18 
[16K-17K)   ‚*******                                                                                             847  62247     1.32 
[17K-18K)   ‚****                                                                                                562  62809     0.88 
[18K-19K)   ‚***                                                                                                 394  63203     0.61 
[19K-20K)   ‚**                                                                                                  264  63467     0.41 
[20K-21K)   ‚*                                                                                                   187  63654     0.29 
[21K-22K)   ‚*                                                                                                   175  63829     0.27 
[22K-23K)   ‚*                                                                                                   105  63934     0.16 
[23K-24K)   ‚*                                                                                                    76  64010     0.12 
[24K-25K)   ‚                                                                                                     41  64051     0.06 
[25K-26K)   ‚                                                                                                     40  64091     0.06 
[26K-27K)   ‚                                                                                                      0  64091     0.00 
[27K-28K)   ‚                                                                                                      0  64091     0.00 
[28K-29K)   ‚                                                                                                      0  64091     0.00 
[29K-30K)   ‚                                                                                                      0  64091     0.00 
            ‚ 
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